In 2004, MPU came under investigation by the Office of the Inspector General

(“OIG”) for potential violations of Medicare. (Dylewski Dep. 19:21-21:8.) As a result of this

investigation, MPU signed a settlement agreement in 2005, wherein it agreed to pay two

million, seven hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($2,775,000.00) to the United

States. (Doc. 81, Ex. L.) According to Dylewski, there was a verbal understanding

between MPU’s attorneys and Dylewski that part of the agreement included removing

Dylewski from his management role at MPU, despite retaining his ownership interest.

[...]

balance on its account with Pride was approximately 1.448 million dollars

($1,448,000.00). (Tavella Dep., 33:23-34:10, July 1, 2009.) To attempt to pay down the

debt on their account, MPU entered into a Note with Pride in January of 2006, calling for

MPU to pay between forty and forty-five thousand dollars ($40,000.00-$45,000.00) per

month for twelve months, to remove five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) from

the outstanding balance owed to Pride. (Tavella Dep. 24:19-24:24.)  MPU successfully

paid off the Note, but still owed Pride approximately nine hundred forty-eight thousand

dollars ($948,000.00). (Tavella Dep., 34:11-34:15.) 

In 2007, MPU’s management decided that it would change its business model and

prepay for scooters only when orders came in, rather than requesting products in

anticipation of orders and charging them to a credit account.

[...]

as per MPU’s new plan to prepay for product. (Tavella Dep. 44:7-44:23.) 

MPU continued to receive product until at least December 2007. (Doc. 79, Ex. S.)

In May and June 2007, MPU was able to pay forty-two thousand, two hundred eighty

dollars and eighty-two cents ($42,280.82) and thirty-four thousand, seventy-eight dollars

and three cents ($34,078.03) toward the principal on their debt, respectively. (Id.) In July

2007, MPU paid over ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) on two separate weeks, but only

paid thirteen thousand, three hundred seven dollars and forty-one cents ($13,307.41)

toward the debt principal for the month.

[...]

have MPU “pay down.” It is reasonable to suggest that the agreement did not anticipate

having the entire debt paid down, as the parties had previous executed a note that only

covered a portion of the outstanding balance on MPU’s credit account. A reasonable jury

could certainly find that an average payment exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars

($32,000.00) per month sufficiently satisfied an oral agreement requiring approximately

forty-thousand dollars ($40,000.00) per month. Thus, there is a genuine issue of material

fact regarding whether MPU actually breached the oral agreement with Pride and

summary judgment will be denied on this count.